
GENERAL AND SPECIAL 

STATU 
OF THE 

STATE OF WISCONSIN. 
1851. 

An Act making an appropriation for the payment of money to the Reporter of the 
decisions of the Supreme Court. 

TER People of the Slate of "Wisconsin represented in Sen-
ate and Assembly, do enact as follows : 

SECTION 1. The State Treasurer is hereby authorised to 
pay to Daniel H. Chandler, the Reporter of the decisions of 
the Supreme Court, out of any moneys in the Treasury not 
otherwise appropriated, the sum of six hundred dollars, in full 
compensation and satisfaction for two hundred volumes of the 
decisions of the Supreme Court, for the years one thousand 
eight hundred and forty-nine and one thousand eight hundred 
and fifiy, being volumes one and two ; which he has published 
and delivered to the State, under the provisions or the act en-
titled "In Act to provide for the publication of legal decisions," 
approved March 31st, 1849. 

FREDERICK W. HORN, 
Speaker of the Assembly. 

SAMUEL W. BEALL, 
Lt. Governor, and President of the Senate. 

Approved, January 15th, 1851. 
NELSON DEWEY. 

Chap. 1. 

   

An Act to change the name of the town of Buena Vista, in St. Croix county. 
Chap. 2. 

FREDERICK W. HORN, 
Speaker of the Assembly. 

SAMUEL W. I3EALL, 
Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. 

Approved, January 22d, 1851. 
NELSON DEWEY. 

The People qf the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate 
and Assembly, do enact as follows 

SECTION 1. That the town of Buena Vista, in the county of 
St. Croix, shall hereafter be called and known by the name of 
Willow River. 


